

Quarterly Report
For the Fiscal Quarter Ended
September 30, 2012

GOLDEN AGE RESOURCES, INC.

Federal I.D. No.

13-4367670

Cusip No.

38078N-106

GOLDEN AGE RESOURCES, INC.

QUARTERLY REPORT

September 30, 2012

PART A: GENERAL COMPANY INFORMATION

Item I *The exact name of the issuer and its predecessor (if any) in the past five (5) years and the dates of the name changes*

The exact name of the issuer is: **Golden Age Resources, Inc.**
(A Nevada corporation, effective April 4, 2000)

The former name of the issuer is: **Martin Miller Internet Malls, Inc.**
(name change effective March 18, 2009)

The address of the issuer's principal offices are:

7711 N. Military Trail, Suite 1012

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Phone: (561) 472-2933

Fax: (561) 472-2938

Item II *Par or stated value and description of the Security*

1,000,000,000 Common Shares Authorized

125,177,544 Common Shares issued and outstanding

*Common Stock	Fiscal Year End	Fiscal Year End	Current
(i) Period end date	December 31, 2010	December 31, 2011	September 30, 2012
(ii) Number of shares authorized	100,000,000	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
(iii) Number of shares outstanding	24,006,285	105,217,544	125,177,544
(iv) Freely tradable shares (public float)	1,601,000	6,601,000	26,561,000
(v) The total number of shareholders	107	123	125

Item III *Financial Information for the issuer's most recent fiscal period*

See Financial Statements for the period ending September 30, 2012 posted on OTC Markets (GDAR).

Item IV **Management's Discussion and Analysis or Plan of Operation**

A. Plan of Operation

Not Applicable as Company has had fluctuating revenues from Operations in the last fiscal years.

B. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

a. Interim Periods

- i. There are no known trends, events, or uncertainties that have or are reasonably likely to have a material impact on the Company's short-term or long-term liquidity;
- ii. The Company's cash flow is a result of revenues from Operations
- iii. There are no material commitments for capital expenditures
- iv. There are no significant elements of income or losses that do not arise from the issuer's continuing operations.
- v. There are material changes from the same period as last year due to the direct results of revenue changes.
- vi. There are no seasonal aspects that had a material effect on the financial condition or results of operation of the Company.

Fiscal Quarter ended September 30, 2012 compared to Fiscal Quarter ended September 30, 2011

Our revenues were **\$123,680** as of September 30, 2012 versus **\$5,317** for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2011.

Our cost of sales were **\$18,559** as of September 30, 2012 versus **\$ 17,737** for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2011.

Our selling, general, and administrative expenses were **\$81,457** as of September 30, 2012 versus **\$ 58,836** for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2011.

Item V **Legal Proceedings**

None

Item VI **Defaults upon senior securities**

None

Item VII **Other Information**

None

Item VIII **Exhibits**

None

Item IX Issuer's Certifications

I, Robert Griffin, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly initial disclosure statement of Golden Age Resources, Inc., a Nevada corporation.
2. Based on the best of my knowledge, belief, and understanding, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, and is not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on the best of my knowledge, belief, and understanding, the consolidated financial statements and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly represent in all material respects, the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.



Robert Griffin
President

September 30, 2012

To the Stockholders of Golden Age Resources, Inc.:

We are herein representing Unaudited Consolidated (Golden Age Resources, Inc. and Martin Miller Internet Malls, Inc.) and wholly owned subsidiary, Griffin Holdings and IT Solutions, Inc. Financial Statements for the quarter July 1, 2012 September 30, 2012.

The Unaudited Financial Statements presented contain Consolidated Balance Sheet, Consolidated Statement of Earnings, and Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity for the referenced periods and Changes in Cash from Operations and Financing Activities for the third quarter ended September 30, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Robert C. Griffin".

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

GOLDEN AGE RESOURCES, INC.
and Wholly Owned Subsidiary
GRIFFIN HOLDINGS AND IT SOLUTIONS, INC.
(Unaudited)
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2012

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash	\$ 2,809
Accounts Receivable -- Trade	\$ 36,490
Accounts Receivable -- Officer	\$ 18,036
Contracts in Progress	\$ 28,750
Total Current Assets	<u>\$ 86,085</u>

OTHER ASSETS

Furniture and Equipment - Net of Depreciation	\$ 17,330
Security Deposits	\$ 1,810
Software and Systems Development	\$ 330,400
Computers and Associated Software	\$ 34,100
Proprietary Information Development Costs	\$ 258,000
Organizational, Web-Site Development and Other Costs - Net of Amortization	<u>\$ 127,400</u>
Total Other Assets	<u>\$ 769,040</u>

Total Assets

\$ 855,125

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable	\$ 42,438
Notes Payable -- (Line of Credit) New Horizons Capital Ventures, LLC (<i>see Note 6</i>)	\$ 300,740
Notes Payable -- Shareholder (<i>see Note 6</i>)	\$ 40,000
Accrued Interest	\$ 92,354
Note Payable -- Convertible Notes Payable (<i>see Note 6</i>)	\$ 45,000
Advance from NHCV - Operations	\$ (56,460)
Stock Subscriptions Payable -- Griffin Holdings Shareholders	<u>\$ 625,970</u>
Total Current Liabilities	<u>\$ 1,090,042</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 1,090,042</u>

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common Stock	\$ 42,966
100,000,000 authorized shares, par value \$.001 125,177,544 shares issued and outstanding	
Paid-in Capital	\$ 56,979
Retained Earnings	<u>\$ (334,862)</u>
Total Stockholders' Equity	<u>\$ (234,917)</u>

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

\$ 855,125

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements should be considered an integral part of the Financial Statements

GOLDEN AGE RESOURCES, INC.
and Wholly Owned Subsidiary
GRIFFIN HOLDINGS AND IT SOLUTIONS, INC.
(Unaudited)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

	3rd Quarter Period Ended Sept 30, 2012
<u>Net Revenues</u>	
Sales (net)	\$ 123,680
Less Cost of Goods Sold	<u>\$ (18,559)</u>
Gross Profit (Loss)	<u>\$ 105,121</u>
<u>Operating Expenses</u>	
Accounting & Professional	\$ 2,806
Advertising	\$ 408
Amortization Expenses	\$ -
Automobile Expense	\$ 1,140
Cell Phone & Internet Charges	\$ 3,384
Contract Labor	\$ 6,620
Deferred Consulting Services	\$ -
Depreciation & Amortization	\$ 10,550
Interest Expense	\$ 13,089
Licenses	\$ -
Merger-Acquisition Expense	\$ -
Office Supplies	\$ 3,801
Payroll Expenses & Director Fees	\$ 31,500
Payroll fees	\$ 704
Professional Fees	\$ -
Rent	\$ 2,625
Other Operating Expenses	\$ 4,830
Total Operating Expenses	<u>\$ 81,457</u>
<u>Net Earnings (Loss)</u>	<u>\$ 23,664</u>
Basic and Diluted	
Net Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share	\$ 0.00019
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding used in per share calculations-- (See Note 4)	
	125,177,544

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements should be considered an integral part of the Financial Statements

GOLDEN AGE RESOURCES, INC.

(Unaudited)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

From July 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012

		# of Common Shares Issued					
		(100,000,000 Authorized)	\$0.001 Par Value	Paid-In Capital	Retained Earnings	Stockholders' Equity	
Balance	July 1, 2012	105,217,544	\$ 23,006	\$ 56,979	\$ (358,526)	\$ (278,541)	
Issued		19,960,000	\$ 19,960			\$ 19,960	
Net Earnings (Loss)					\$ 23,664	\$ 23,664	
Balance	Sept 30, 2012	125,177,544	\$ 42,966	\$ 56,979	\$ (334,862)	\$ (234,917)	

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements should be considered an integral part of the Financial Statements

GOLDEN AGE RESOURCES, INC.

(Unaudited)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN CASH

For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2012

Beginning CASH --	July 1, 2012	\$	909
SOURCES:			
NET Earnings from operations (net of accrued interest, depreciation and amortization)		\$	47,303
Reduction in Note Payable Line of Credit from Debt Conversion		\$	19,960
USES:			
Increase in Receivables and Contracts in Progress in excess of Accounts Payable - Trade		\$	<u>(65,363)</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH		\$	1,900
ENDING CASH --	September 30, 2012	\$	2,809

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements should be considered an integral part of the Financial Statements

GOLDEN AGE RESOURCES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2012
(Unaudited)

Note 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared utilizing the accrual method of accounting. No provision for income taxes has been recorded. The Company utilized the straight-line method for the depreciation of fixed assets. Amortization of organization costs are expensed over a 60 month period.

Note 2: REVERSE MERGER:

The Company commenced operations February 1, 2008 as Golden Age Resources, LLC, and a Florida Limited Liability Company. Effective December 4, 2008, the Company entered into a “reverse merger agreement” with Martin Miller Internet Malls, Inc. Additionally, a name change was adopted and approved by the Board of Directors and approved by the State of Nevada. The name became **Golden Age Resources, Inc.**

Note 3: COMMON STOCK:

At the time of the “reverse merger” on December 4, 2008, the consolidated Golden Age Resources, LLC and Martin Miller Internet Malls, Inc. had increased the authorized common stock shares to 100,000,000.

Note 4: EARNINGS PER SHARE:

Total shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2012 was 125,177,544 (basic and diluted). The issued and outstanding shares resulted from the “Reverse Merger” on December 4, 2008 plus the additional shares issued since (*see Note 6*). Hence, the calculation for “basic and diluted earnings per share calculations using weighted averages shares outstanding,” as provided by Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 128 “Earnings per Share,” is provided.

Additionally, the Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the Quarter ended September 30, 2012 include the results of operations for the acquisition of Griffin Holdings and IT Solutions, Inc. for the period July 1, 2012 through September 30, 2012 inasmuch as the acquisition was retroactive to January 1, 2012 (*see Note 7*).

Note 5: COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 130, "Reporting Comprehensive Income," establishes standards for reporting and display of comprehensive income, its components and accumulated balances. Comprehensive income is defined to include all changes in equity except those resulting from investments by owners and distributions to owners. Among other disclosures, SFAS No. 130 requires that all items that are required to be recognized under current accounting standards as components of comprehensive income be reported in a financial statement that is displayed with the same prominence as other financial statements. The Company does not have any assets requiring disclosure of comprehensive income.

Note 6: NOTES PAYABLE:

The Company has Notes Payable obligations to New Horizons Capital Ventures, LLC (a major Shareholder of the Company). During the first quarter of 2010, the Notes Payable to New Horizons (both the Line-of-Credit and the Term Loan) were the subject of an assignment agreement which would allow the Notes Payable to be converted to Common Shares of Stock of the Company. As of this quarter ended September 30, 2012, \$19,960 of the assigned Notes Payable was converted to Common Stock.

Notes Payable – (Line Credit) -- \$300,740

Terms of the Line of Credit Payable are:

- Interest payable monthly at a 0.0132% per month
- Principal balance callable within 12 months of origination date (November 22, 2008) – Call Deferred "month-to-month" basis at discretion of New Horizons Capital Ventures, LLC
- Note secured by Corporate Guarantee

Notes Payable -- Shareholder – (New Horizons Capital Ventures, LLC) -- \$40,000

Terms of the Note Payable are:

- Interest only payable monthly at 6% per annum
- Principal balance to be curtailed at \$2,000 per month for twenty (20) months commencing February 2009 – Monthly Curtailments have not been curtailed.
- Note secured by Corporate Guarantee

Notes Payable – Convertible Notes Payable -- \$45,000

During the Second Quarter ended June 30, 2011, the Company received proceeds from sale of convertible notes totaling \$45,000. The conversion features of the Note Payable – Convertible Notes Payable earn interest at the rate of 5% per annum; the note plus interest is payable on June 30, 2012 or may be renewed at the option of Holder or (including accrued interest) to common stock at THE CONVERSION price of 10 cents (\$0.10) per share.

Note 7: MERGER AND ACQUISITION:

During the First and Second Quarters of 2011, the Company anticipated the completion of a merger with National Clinical Technology (NCT) and its wholly owned subsidiary, Spine and Muscle Rehabilitation (SMR) for 22,800,000 shares of stock effective with the close of the transaction. Additionally, an acquisition of certain medical assets and rights of Westmont Venture Resources, Inc. was also anticipated for 22,800,000 shares of stock. The contractual and economic obligation to issue the shares existed as of the time of the close of these transactions. As a result, they are included as issued and outstanding shares as of March 31, 2011 even though administratively, the actual certificates were issued for Westmont on May 6th and for NCT on May 12th. Ultimately, the parties agreed to rescind the merger agreements in its entirety and deem it null and void *ab initio* as described in Note 9 – Subsequent Events.

The Company completed the acquisition of **Griffin Holdings and IT Solutions, Inc.** on September 24, 2012. The acquisition was retroactive to January 1, 2012 and the results of the operations for the period January 1, 2012 through September 30, 2012 are presented as Supplemental Financial Information and included in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings.

The Third Quarter Consolidated Statement of Earnings presented includes the Statement of Earnings Year-to-Date for the acquisition inasmuch as retroactive application of operations were from January 1, 2012 through September 30, 2012 (per the terms of the Acquisition Agreement).

Accordingly, the Consolidated Balance Sheet presented reflects the acquired assets, liabilities, and stock subscriptions payable (subscription due to the shareholders of Griffin Holdings and IT Solutions, Inc.) as of September 30, 2012.

The Stock Subscriptions Payable is anticipated to be curtailed on November 20, 2012 with the issuance of Common Stock at the prevailing price per share at the acquisition date in accordance with the terms of the Acquisition Agreement.

Note 8: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On May 3, 2011, the Board of Directors approved a resolution to issue 80 million shares of its securities for “safekeeping” for planned mergers and acquisitions which have been initiated. The shares were issued on May 9, 2011 by the Company’s transfer agent.

As stated in Note 7, the Company anticipated the completion of a merger via a stock acquisition as detailed in Note 7. Due to differences in management approach to complete the anticipated merger, conditions were deemed to be in the best interest of all parties to rescind the agreements made (effective March 29, 2012) “ab initio” (*as if it never happened*). As of the date of this report, the shares of stock that were issued in the transaction are “rescinded” and are being held administratively and/or being returned to the Company’s transfer agent.

Note 9: ADVANCES TO RELATED PARTY – TERMINATION OF RELATED PARTY

As anticipated, “The Related Party,” GCD Financial Services, LLC was officially terminated and dissolved in the Fourth Quarter 2011. The remaining balance of “Due to Related Party” was, (as initially planned commencing during the First Quarter 2011) to use the proceeds to decrease the “Advance from NHCV-Operations.” The final result of the plan was a net Credit Balance of \$56,460.

GRIFFIN HOLDINGS AND IT SOLUTIONS, INC.
(Unaudited)
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

	3rd Quarter Period Ended Sept 30, 2012
<u>Net Revenues</u>	
Sales (net)	\$ 120,735
Less Cost of Goods Sold	<u>\$ (18,559)</u>
Gross Profit (Loss)	<u>\$ 102,176</u>
<u>Operating Expenses</u>	
Accounting & Professional	\$ 2,806
Advertising	\$ 408
Amortization Expenses	\$ -
Automobile Expense	\$ 1,140
Cell Phone & Internet Charges	\$ 3,384
Contract Labor	\$ 6,500
Deferred Consulting Services	\$ -
Depreciation & Amortization	\$ -
Interest Expense	\$ 35
Licenses	\$ -
Merger-Acquisition Expense	\$ -
Office Supplies	\$ 3,801
Payroll Expenses & Director Fees	\$ 31,500
Payroll fees	\$ 704
Professional Fees	\$ -
Rent	\$ -
Other Operating Expenses	\$ 4,830
Total Operating Expenses	<u>\$ 55,108</u>
<u>Net Earnings (Loss)</u>	<u>\$ 47,068</u>

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements should be considered an integral part of the Financial Statements

GOLDEN AGE RESOURCES, INC.
(Unaudited)
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

	3rd Quarter Period Ended Sept 30, 2012
<u>Net Revenues</u>	
Sales (net)	\$ 2,945
Less Cost of Goods Sold	<u>\$ -</u>
Gross Profit (Loss)	<u>\$ 2,945</u>
<u>Operating Expenses</u>	
Accounting & Professional	\$ -
Advertising	\$ -
Amortization Expenses	\$ -
Automobile Expense	\$ -
Cell Phone & Internet Charges	\$ -
Contract Labor	\$ 120
Deferred Consulting Services	\$ -
Depreciation & Amortization	\$ 10,550
Interest Expense	\$ 13,054
Licenses	\$ -
Merger-Acquisition Expense	\$ -
Office Supplies	\$ -
Payroll Expenses & Director Fees	\$ -
Payroll fees	\$ -
Professional Fees	\$ -
Rent	\$ 2,625
Other Operating Expenses	\$ -
Total Operating Expenses	<u>\$ 26,349</u>
<u>Net Earnings (Loss)</u>	<u>\$ (23,404)</u>

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements should be considered an integral part of the Financial Statements